

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL,
INC., *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

18 Civ. 4596 (VEC)

-against-

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, *et al.*,

Defendants.

NATIONAL AUDUBON SOCIETY, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

18 Civ. 4601 (VEC)

-against-

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, *et al.*,

Defendants.

STATE OF NEW YORK, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

18 Civ. 8084 (VEC)

-against-

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, *et al.*,

Defendants.

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* FORMER INTERIOR DEPARTMENT OFFICIALS
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTIONS FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

JENNIFER A. HUBER (*pro hac vice*)

PHILIP J. TASSIN (*pro hac vice*)

KRISTIN E. HUCEK (*pro hac vice*)

Keker, Van Nest & Peters LLP

633 Battery Street

San Francisco, CA 94117

Telephone: 415 391 5400

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Former Interior Department
Officials*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
BACKGROUND	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE MBTA HAS ALWAYS BEEN INTERPRETED TO PREVENT INCIDENTAL TAKES.	4
II. THE JORJANI M-OPINION REVERSED LONGSTANDING PRECEDENT WITHOUT THE INVOLVEMENT OF FWS PERSONNEL.....	9
III. THE JORJANI M-OPINION HAS LED TO AND WILL CONTINUE TO LEAD TO AN INCREASE IN AVOIDABLE MIGRATORY BIRD DEATHS.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. England</i> , 2003 WL 179848 (D.C. Cir. Jan. 23, 2003).....	7
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Pirie</i> , 191 F. Supp. 2d 161 (D.D.C. 2002) <i>vacate sub. nom.</i>	7
<i>Missouri v. Holland</i> , 252 U.S. 416 (1920).....	1
<i>United States v. Apollo Energies, Inc.</i> , 611 F.3d 679 (10th Cir. 2010)	6
<i>United States v. Corbin Farm Serv.</i> , 444 F. Supp. 510, 532 (E.D. Cal. 1978) <i>aff’d other grounds</i>	3
<i>United States v. Corbin Farm Serv.</i> , 578 F.2d 259 (9th Cir. 1978)	3
<i>United States v. Corbin Farm Serv.</i> , 444 F. Supp. 510 (E.D. Cal. 1978), <i>aff’d on other grounds</i> , 578 F.2d 259 (9th Cir. 1978).....	6
<i>United States v. FMC Corp.</i> , 572 F.2d 902 (2d Cir. 1978).....	3, 5
<i>United States v. Moon Lake Elec. Ass’n</i> , 45 F. Supp. 2d 1070 (D. Colo. 1999).....	6
Statutes	
16 U.S.C. § 703(a)	4
16 U.S.C. § 707(a)	4
16 U.S.C. § 707(b)	7
16 U.S.C. § 4406(b)	17
Pub. L. No. 107-314, § 315, 116 Stat. 2458 (2002).....	7, 8
U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service, Migratory Bird Treaty Act of 1918 (August 8, 2017).....	<i>passim</i>

Treaties

Convention Concerning the Conservation of Migratory Birds and Their Environment, art. IV and app’x, 29 U.S.T. 4647 (Nov. 19, 1976) (Russia Convention).....8, 9

Convention for the Protection of Migratory Birds and Birds in Danger of Extinction, and Their Environment, art. VI and annex, 25 U.S.T. 3329 (Mar. 4, 1972) (Japan Convention).....8

Convention for the Protection of Migratory Birds and Game Mammals, art. IV, 50 Stat. 1311 (Feb. 7, 1936) (Mexico Convention)8

Convention for the Protection of Migratory Birds, proclamation, 39 Stat. 1702 (Aug. 16, 1916) (Canada Convention).....4, 8

Protocol Amending the 1916 Convention for the Protection of Migratory Birds, 1995 WL 877199 (Dec. 14, 1995), *reprinted in S. Treaty Doc. No. 104-28* (Revised Canada Convention)9

Other Authorities

56 Cong. Rec. 7360 (June 4, 1918).....3, 7

56 Cong. Rec. 7361 (June 4, 1918).....3, 22

56 Cong. Rec. 7363 (June 4, 1918).....7

Carl Zimmer, *Birds Are Vanishing from North America*, N.Y. Times, Sept. 19, 2019.....12

Exec. Order No. 13186, Responsibilities of Federal Agencies to Protect Migratory Birds, 66 Fed. Reg. 3853 (Jan. 10, 2001)11

Kenneth V. Rosenberg, et al., *Decline of the North American avifauna*, Science, 3-4 (Oct. 4, 2019).....3, 12

Memorandum from Hilary C. Tompkins, Solicitor of the Interior, to Director, U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv., Opinion M-37041, *Incidental Take Prohibited Under the Migratory Bird Treaty Act* (Jan 10, 2017)5, 10
